

**RECEIVED**

STATE OF WISCONSIN

**01-31-2018**

IN SUPREME COURT

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2016AP1409-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JOSEPH T. LANGLOIS,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

---

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND AN  
ORDER DENYING A MOTION FOR POST-CONVICTION  
RELIEF, ENTERED IN THE WASHINGTON  
COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE  
JAMES K. MUEHLBAUER, PRESIDING

---

**PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

BRAD D. SCHIMEL  
Wisconsin Attorney General

DONALD V. LATORRACA  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1011251

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 267-2797  
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)  
latorracadv@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
I.    Statement of facts. ....	4
II.   Procedural history. ....	8
A.    The jury instructions. ....	8
B.    Postconviction proceedings.....	14
C.    The court of appeals decision. ....	15
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    Trial counsel was not ineffective and the circuit court properly denied Langlois’s ineffective assistance claim without a hearing. ....	16
A.    Legal principles. ....	16
1.    Ineffective assistance of counsel.....	16
2.    Post-conviction review of unobjected to jury instructions. ....	17
B.    Counsel was not ineffective for failing to object to the self-defense instruction.....	19

	Page
1. Trial counsel’s performance was not deficient because the instructions as a whole placed the burden on the State to disprove that Langlois acted in self-defense. ....	19
2. Langlois fails to consider the instructions as a whole. ....	21
3. Langlois has not demonstrated that his counsel’s performance prejudiced him. ....	24
C. Trial counsel was not ineffective for failing to object to the accident instruction.....	26
II. The circuit court’s self-defense and accident instructions did not violate Langlois’s due process right.....	29
A. Legal principles. ....	29
B. Langlois has not demonstrated a reasonable likelihood that the jury unconstitutionally applied the instructions. ....	30
III. The State presented sufficient evidence to support Langlois’s conviction.....	32
A. Standard of review. ....	32
B. Sufficiency of the evidence standard.....	32
C. The courts below correctly determined that the evidence was sufficient to support Langlois’s conviction. ....	33

	Page
1. The instructions correctly stated the elements of the negligent homicide charge. ....	34
2. The fillet knife was a dangerous weapon. ....	35
3. Langlois handled the weapon in a manner that constituted criminal negligence. ....	35
4. Langlois’s criminally negligent handling of the fillet knife caused Jacob’s death. ....	37
D. The evidence was sufficient despite Langlois’s proffered defenses. ....	37
IV. Langlois is not entitled to a new trial in the interest of justice. ....	39
CONCLUSION. ....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433. ....	17
<i>State v. Austin</i> , 2013 WI App 96, 349 Wis. 2d 744, 836 N.W.2d 833 .....	22, 23, 24
<i>State v. Avery</i> , 2013 WI 13, 345 Wis. 2d 407, 826 N.W.2d 60. ....	40
<i>State v. Beamon</i> , 2013 WI 47, 347 Wis. 2d 559, 830 N.W.2d 681. ....	19, 33
<i>State v. Bodoh</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 718, 595 N.W.2d 330 (1999) .....	35

	Page
<i>State v. Booker</i> , 2006 WI 79, 292 Wis. 2d 43, 717 N.W.2d 676.....	32
<i>State v. Breitzman</i> , 2017 WI 100, ___ Wis. 2d ___, 904 N.W.2d 93 .....	16
<i>State v. Burris</i> , 2011 WI 32, 333 Wis. 2d 87, 797 N.W.2d 430.....	29, 30
<i>State v. Cockrell</i> , 2007 WI App 217, 306 Wis. 2d 52, 741 N.W.2d 267.....	18
<i>State v. Curtis</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 550, 582 N.W.2d 409 (Ct. App. 1998).....	17
<i>State v. Erickson</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 758, 596 N.W.2d 749 (1999) .....	18
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 2011 WI 63, 335 Wis. 2d 270, 802 N.W.2d 454.....	30
<i>State v. Harvey</i> , 2002 WI 93, 254 Wis. 2d 442, 647 N.W.2d 189.....	19
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 2014 WI 59, 355 Wis. 2d 180, 848 N.W.2d 786.....	16
<i>State v. Kucharski</i> , 2015 WI 64, 363 Wis. 2d 658, 866 N.W.2d 697.....	40
<i>State v. LaCount</i> , 2008 WI 59, 310 Wis. 2d 85, 750 N.W.2d 780.....	33
<i>State v. Langlois</i> , 2017 WI App 44, 377 Wis. 2d 302, 901 N.W.2d 768 .....	15, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Lemberger</i> , 2017 WI 39, 374 Wis. 2d 617, 893 N.W.2d 232.....	16
<i>State v. Maloney</i> , 2006 WI 15, 288 Wis. 2d 551, 709 N.W.2d 436.....	39

	Page
<i>State v. Mayo</i> , 2007 WI 78, 301 Wis. 2d 642, 734 N.W.2d 115.....	41
<i>State v. McKellips</i> , 2016 WI 51, 369 Wis. 2d 437, 881 N.W.2d 258 .....	1, 18, 22, 41
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 158 Wis. 2d 356, 461 N.W.2d 777 (1990) .....	40
<i>State v. Poellinger</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 493, 451 N.W.2d 752 (1990) .....	33, 38, 39
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 2002 WI 101, 255 Wis. 2d 265, 647 N.W.2d 244 .....	23, 27
<i>State v. Ziebart</i> , 2003 WI App 258, 268 Wis. 2d 468, 673 N.W.2d 369 .....	18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	16, 17
<i>Vollmer v. Luety</i> , 156 Wis. 2d 1, 456 N.W.2d 797, (1990) .....	40
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	16
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	16
Wis. Const. art. I, § 7 .....	16
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. § 751.06 .....	39, 40, 41
Wis. Stat. § 752.35 .....	40
Wis. Stat. § 805.13(3).....	17
Wis. Stat. § 939.22(10).....	34, 37
Wis. Stat. § 939.24 .....	20

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 939.24(1).....	23
Wis. Stat. § 939.25 .....	20, 34
Wis. Stat. § 939.25(1).....	23
Wis. Stat. § 939.45(6).....	27
Wis. Stat. § 939.63(1)(b) .....	8
Wis. Stat. § 940.02(1).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 940.06(1).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 940.08 .....	8
Wis. Stat. § 940.10 .....	34
Wis. Stat. § 972.10(5).....	17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Wis. JI-Criminal 801 (2014).....	9
Wis. JI-Criminal 1175 (2011).....	34
